#### RESOLUTION

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, APPROVING THE TERMINATION OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BURLESON AND TARRANT COUNTY FOR THE INSPECTION AND PERMITTING OF CERTAIN ON-SITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS IN THE CITY OF BURLESON (CSO#207-05-2005) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO TERMINATE THE AGREEMENT.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Burleson, Texas ("City"), is a home rule city acting under its charter adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and Chapter 9 of the Local Government Code; and

**WHEREAS,** the City entered into an interlocal agreement with Tarrant County for the inspection and permitting of certain on-site sewage disposal systems in the city limits of the City of Burleson on or about May 2, 2005 (CSO#207-05-2005) (hereinafter "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Tarrant County has requested that the City take over the inspection and permitting of such sewage disposal systems; and

**WHEREAS,** the Agreement allows either party to cancel the Agreement with a minimum on 90 days' written notice; and

**WHEREAS,** the City is able, or will be able, to perform the duties currently performed by Tarrant County under the Agreement by the time the Agreement is terminated pursuant to the termination clause; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council, after reviewing the matter, desires that the City terminate the Agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires to authorize the City Manager to execute on behalf of the City documents necessary for the termination of the Agreement.

# NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS, THAT:

## Section 1.

The City Manager, Tommy Ludwig, is authorized to execute on behalf of the City documents necessary for the termination of the Agreement.

## Section 2.

The foregoing recitals are adopted and incorporated herein for all purposes.

#### Section 3.

This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

**PASSED, APPROVED, AND SO RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Burleson, Texas, on the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

Chris Fletcher, Mayor City of Burleson, Texas

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

Amanda Campos, City Secretary

E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney